

No. 16-16605  
Consolidated with No. 16-16586

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

PROTECTING ARIZONA'S RESOURCES AND CHILDREN, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Case Nos. 2:15-cv-00893-DJH and 2:15-cv-01219-DJH  
The Honorable Diane J. Humetewa**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION AND THE  
INTER TRIBAL ASSOCIATION OF ARIZONA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

Laura Berglan, Acting Attorney General, AZ Bar No. 022120  
Virjinya R. A. Torrez, Assistant Attorney General, AZ Bar No. 025252  
Tohono O'odham Nation

*Counsel Continued on Next Page*

P.O. Box 830

Sells, Arizona 85634

(520) 383-3410

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Tohono O'odham Nation*

Susan B. Montgomery, AZ Bar No. 020595

Robyn L. Interpreter, AZ Bar No. 020864

Montgomery & Interpreter, PLC

3301 E. Thunderbird Road

Phoenix, Arizona 85032

(480) 513-6825

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Inter Tribal Association of Arizona*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

REASONS FOR REVERSING THE DISTRICT COURT .....9

I. NEPA Mandates Impact Assessments on Vulnerable Populations, including American Indians. ....10

II. Federal Indian Law and Policy Create a Heightened Standard of Impact Assessment When There are Impacts to American Indians. ....15

    A. Federal Laws Pertaining to American Indians Create a Heightened Standard of Impact Assessment. ....15

    B. Federal Law and Policy must be Read Together to Adequately Protect TCPs and Appropriately Fulfill Congress’ Responsibility to American Indians.....18

CONCLUSION .....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*, 480 U.S. 202, 107 S.Ct. 1083  
 (1987)..... 19, 21

*Cherokee Nation v. Georgia*, 30 U.S. 1 (1831) ..... 21, 22

*Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA*, 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..11

*Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120, 120  
 S.Ct. 1291 (2000).....17

*In re General Adjudication of All Right to Use Water in Gila River System and  
 Source*, 201 Ariz. 307, 35 P.3d 68, 79 (2001) ..... 16, 18

*J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.*, 534 U.S. 124, 122 S.Ct. 593  
 (2001).....17

*Johnson v. McIntosh*, 21 U.S. 543 (1823) .....21

*Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*, 455 U.S. 130, 102 S.Ct. 894 (1982)..... 19, 20

*Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. F.A.A.*, 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998).....10

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535, 94 S.Ct. 2474 (1974).....8, 17

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 551 U.S. 644, 127 S.Ct.  
 2518 (2007).....16

*New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe*, 462 U.S. 324, 103 S.Ct. 2378 (1983) .. 19,  
 20, 21

*Rattigan v. Holder*, 689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 11, 17

*Seminole Nation v. United States*, 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....22

*State of Cal. v. Block*, 690 F.2d 753 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)..... 10, 11

*U.S. v. John*, 437 U.S. 634, 98 S.Ct. 2541 (1978) .....18

*U.S. v. Nader*, 542 F.3d 713 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....17

*Worcester v. Georgia*, 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....21

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §§ 470a *et seq.*.....8, 15

16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa – 470mm.....19

20 U.S.C. § 80q.....19

23 CFR § 771.125(a)(1).....6, 11

25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1304 .....19

25 U.S.C. §§ 1901 *et seq.*.....19

25 U.S.C. §§ 2501 *et seq.*.....19

25 U.S.C. §§ 3001 *et seq.*..... 8, 15, 19

25 U.S.C. §§ 305 *et seq.*.....19

25 U.S.C. §§ 3101 *et seq.*.....19

25 U.S.C. §§ 4001 *et seq.*.....19

25 U.S.C. §§ 450 *et seq.*.....19

25 U.S.C. §§ 458aa – 458hh .....19

36 CFR § 800.1(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 .....	5, 11
40 CFR §§ 1501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1996.....	8, 15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347 .....	4, 9
Title VI of the Civil Right Act of 1964 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Council on Environmental Quality, “Environmental Justice: Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act,” issued December 10, 1997 .....	6, 11
DEIS and Section 4(f) Evaluation.....	3, 4, 14
Department of Transportation Environmental Justice Strategy (Rev. March 28, 2012) .....	6
D. Rose, <i>The Hohokam</i> , (February 2014) at <a href="http://www.arizonaruins.com/articles/hohokam/hohokam.html">http://www.arizonaruins.com/articles/hohokam/hohokam.html</a> .....	2
Executive Order 12898, Federal Register Vol. 59 No. 32, 7629-7633 (February 16, 1994) .....	6, 11
Executive Order 13007, 61 Federal Register 26771-26772 (May 24, 1996).....	16

“Hohokam Rock Art at South Mountain Park” *at*  
<https://www.phoenix.gov/parkssite/Documents/109323.pdf> .....2
